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Electronically filed August 20, 2025 
 
Debbie-Anne A. Reese, Secretary 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission  
888 First Street, NE 
Washington, DC 20426 
 
Larry D. Caswell, District Engineer (via email) 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Portland Dist. 
333 SW First Ave. 
Portland, OR 97204 
 

Vanessa Rose (via email) 
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality 
165 East Seventh Ave – Suite 100 
Eugene, OR 97401 
 

 

Subject:  Wallowa Falls Hydroelectric Project (FERC No. P-308) 
  2025 Forebay Flushing Report 

Dear Addressees:  

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (Commission) issued a new operating license for the 
Wallowa Falls Hydroelectric Project (Project) on January 5, 2017. Annual flushing of the Project 
forebay is permitted under Appendix A, Condition 5 of the license. On August 2, 2017, the 
Commission issued an Order Modifying and Approving the Turbidity Monitoring Plan for Forebay 
Flushing under Appendix B, Condition 10 of the Project license. This letter report satisfies the annual 
reporting requirement for forebay flushing. 

Under Section 404 of the Clean Water Act, annual flushing of the Project forebay is subject to a dredge 
and fill permit issued by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Corps). On January 13, 2025, the Corps 
Portland District issued permit number NWP-2013-408-3. This letter report satisfies the reporting 
requirements of Special Condition (d) of the permit. Notification to the Corps as required in Special 
Conditions (a) (b) and (f) of the permit was made on June 23, 2025, May 29, 2025, and June 27, 2025, 
respectively. 

PacifiCorp flushed the forebay for 43 hours commencing at 1630 hours (hrs) on June 23, 2025, and 
ending at 1130 hrs on June 25, 2025. Prior to the flush, PacifiCorp notified interested agencies1 via  
e-mail on May 19, 2025 of the planned flushing event. Agency representatives declined the offer of a 
pre-flush coordination conference call.  

The final Turbidity Monitoring Plan for Forebay Flushing, dated June 2, 2017, requires that natural 
inflow to the Project be greater than or equal to 15 cubic feet per second (cfs) for flushing to occur. 
The flow in the lower bypassed reach of East Fork Wallowa River, as measured at U.S. Geological 
Survey (USGS) gage #13325000 at 1630 hrs on June 23, 2025, was 48.1 cfs. Bypassed reach flows 
remained greater than 25 cfs for the duration of the flushing event.  

 
1 Oregon Department of Environmental Quality, Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife, U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Service and U.S. Forest Service.  
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Approximately 250 cubic yards of accumulated sediment were flushed (sluiced) from the forebay 
using the methods described below. All flushed sediment was deposited below the ordinary high water 
mark of the East Fork Wallowa River over an area measuring approximately six acres (10,600 linear 
feet). The depth of sediment flushed varied from one inch up to four feet. The total area subject to 
flushing activity was less than 0.2 acres. There were no deviations from the work procedures 
authorized under the FERC license and associated permits. Photos of the forebay flushing event are 
provided in Attachment 1. Agency correspondence is provided in Attachment 2. A graph and hourly 
turbidity data recorded at the upper and lower monitoring sites for the period of June 23, 2025 0000 
hrs through June 27, 2025 1600 hrs, are provided in Attachment 3.  

The following general sequence of flushing events occurred: 

June 22, 2025, 1500 hrs 

 PacifiCorp’s contract biologist mobilized to the Project and deployed two In-Situ turbidity 
monitoring water quality datasondes in the East Fork Wallowa River at both the upstream and 
downstream monitoring sites. To alleviate meter malfunction or faulty readings due to 
environmental factors, redundant meters were placed at each monitoring site, for a total of four 
meters deployed. The upstream site is located upstream of the inlet to the Project forebay and 
the downstream site is located at the USGS gage.  

June 23, 2025, 0800 hrs 

 PacifiCorp’s contract biologist observed flow conditions in the side-channel of the West Fork 
Wallowa River (WFW) immediately downstream of the tailrace discharge plume. The 
observation confirmed that flow in the WFW was high enough to support aquatic life in the 
side-channel with the penstock head gate closed. A fish salvage of the side-channel was not 
necessary. 

June 23, 2025, 0830 hrs 

 PacifiCorp personnel mobilized to the Project forebay and initiated penstock head gate closure 
allowing the penstock to drain. The generator was already offline due to mechanical issues. 

June 23, 2025, 1630 hrs 

 PacifiCorp personnel closed the penstock isolation valve downstream of the steel wye and 
opened the bypass valve on the upstream side of the wye2.   

 PacifiCorp personnel reopened the penstock head gate and the slide gate on the 24-inch low 
level outlet pipe to initiate forebay draining and flushing.  

 
2 As described in the 2020 Forebay Flushing Report, the penstock wye with knife gate valves (penstock isolation and 
bypass valves) was installed during the intake rebuild project of 2019 to allow more water to be bypassed through 
the dam during annual forebay flushing 
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June 24, 2025, 0800 hrs 

 PacifiCorp personnel used trash pumps with suction hoses to mobilize sediment into the water 
flowing through the center of the forebay and discharging to the bypass reach via the penstock 
bypass valve and low level outlet pipe. 

June 24, 2025, 1200 hrs 

 PacifiCorp’s contract biologist conducted a survey of the lower East Fork of the Wallowa River 
searching for any fish that may have been impacted by flushing activities. No live, dead or 
injured fish were located. 

June 25, 2025, 1130 hrs 

 The forebay flush was completed and the penstock head gate and penstock bypass valve were 
closed to refill the forebay. At this time, the 24-inch low level outlet slide gate was partially 
closed and adjusted to allow flow greater than minimum license requirement (5 cfs) into the 
East Fork bypassed reach downstream of the dam. 

 The penstock isolation valve and penstock head gate were both opened to rewater the penstock 
for generation.   

 Annual maintenance activity continued until generation resumed on June 26, 2025.  

June 26, 2025, 0800 hrs 

 PacifiCorp’s contract biologist conducted a survey of the lower East Fork of the Wallowa River 
searching for any fish that may have been impacted by flushing activities. No live, dead or 
injured fish were located. 

June 27, 2025, 1600 hrs 

 In-Situ datasondes were removed from the East Fork Wallowa River upstream and downstream 
locations.  

  





Attachment 1 – 2025 Wallowa Falls Forebay Flush Photos 

 

 

 

Partially Drained Forebay 



 

Low Level Outlet and Penstock Wye Prior to Active Sediment Mobilization 



 

Fully Drained Forebay 

  



 

Partially Flushed Forebay 



 

Partially Flushed Forebay 

 



 

Low Level Outlet and Penstock Bypass During Active Sediment Mobilization 



 

Low Level Outlet and Penstock Bypass Post Sediment Mobilization 
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From: Leguizamon, Carmen M
To: Howison, Russ (PacifiCorp)
Cc: Doyle, Jeremiah (PacifiCorp); Gower, Patrick
Subject: [INTERNET] RE: [EXTERNAL] PacifiCorp Wallowa Falls (FERC Project No. P-308): 2025 Forebay Flush
Date: Monday, May 19, 2025 4:11:36 PM

THIS MESSAGE IS FROM AN EXTERNAL SENDER.
Look closely at the SENDER address. Do not open ATTACHMENTS unless expected. Check
for INDICATORS of phishing. Hover over LINKS before clicking. Learn to spot a phishing
message

Hi, Russ – Thank you for the update. For your awareness, Marisa Meyer has retired. We have an interim supervisor,
Randi Riggs (randi_riggs@fws.gov). I’ll forward this along to her and get her up to speed as needed.
 
Carmen Leguizamon
Fish and Wildlife Biologist
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service – La Grande Field Office
3502 Hwy 30, La Grande, OR 97850
Cell: (503) 318-3411
 

From: Howison, Russ (PacifiCorp) <Russ.Howison@pacificorp.com> 
Sent: Monday, May 19, 2025 4:03 PM
To: ROSE Vanessa * DEQ <Vanessa.ROSE@deq.oregon.gov>; Gower, Patrick
<patrick_gower@fws.gov>; Leguizamon, Carmen M <carmen_leguizamon@fws.gov>; Dugan, Chelsie
- FS, OR <Chelsie.Dugan@usda.gov>; SMITH Jorden D * ODFW <Jorden.D.SMITH@odfw.oregon.gov>
Cc: Doyle, Jeremiah (PacifiCorp) <Jeremiah.Doyle@pacificorp.com>; McMaster, Kendel (PacifiCorp)
<Kendel.McMaster@PacifiCorp.com>; Valerie.thompson@deq.oregon.gov
Subject: [EXTERNAL] PacifiCorp Wallowa Falls (FERC Project No. P-308): 2025 Forebay Flush

 

 

 This email has been received from outside of DOI - Use caution before clicking on
links, opening attachments, or responding.  

 

Per Condition 5(a) of the 401 Water Quality Certification and the Turbidity Management Plan
for the Wallowa Falls Hydroelectric Project (FERC Project No. P-308), PacifiCorp is providing
notice of its intent to flush the forebay June 24, 25 and 26, 2025. Flushing will not exceed 72
cumulative hours and will only occur if natural inflow (base flow) exceeds 15 cubic feet per
second as measured at the compliance gage (USGS Gage 13325000) . All aspects of the
Turbidity Monitoring Plan and Biological Opinion will be adhered to. Duplicate turbidity data
sondes will be deployed at both the upper (background) monitoring location upstream of the
project forebay and the lower monitoring location at the compliance gage in the East Fork
Wallowa River.  
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If you wish to have a conference call to discuss anything further, please let me know.
 
Thank You,
 
Russ Howison (he/him)
Renewable Resources
Office: (503) 813-6626 | Mobile: (503) 913-3634 | russ.howison@pacificorp.com
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From: ROSE Vanessa * DEQ
To: Howison, Russ (PacifiCorp)
Subject: [INTERNET] Automatic reply: PacifiCorp Wallowa Falls (FERC Project No. P-308): 2025 Forebay Flush
Date: Monday, May 19, 2025 4:03:19 PM

The Global Security Operations Center is aware of a potential cyber security incident at this
sender's organization. Remember to exercise caution while interacting with this message.

THIS MESSAGE IS FROM AN EXTERNAL SENDER.
Look closely at the SENDER address. Do not open ATTACHMENTS unless expected. Check
for INDICATORS of phishing. Hover over LINKS before clicking. Learn to spot a phishing
message

﻿Thank you for your email. I am working away from my desk through May 20 and will respond as soon as I'm able.
 
If you need immediate assistance, please contact smita.mehta@deq.oregon.gov.
 
Thank you.
Vanessa Rose
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From: Howison, Russ (PacifiCorp)
To: cenwp.notify@usace.army.mil
Cc: McMaster, Kendel (PacifiCorp); Olson, Todd (PacifiCorp); Doyle, Jeremiah (PacifiCorp); Berry, Donald (PacifiCorp)
Subject: NWP-2013-408-3, Wallowa County; 14-day notice
Date: Thursday, May 29, 2025 11:36:00 AM

Under Special Condition (b) of the above referenced permit for the Wallowa Falls
Hydroelectric Project (FERC Project No. P-308), PacifiCorp is providing notice of its
intent to flush the forebay June 24-27, 2025. Flushing will not exceed 72 cumulative
hours and will only occur if natural inflow (base flow) exceeds 15 cubic feet per second
as measured at the compliance gage (USGS Gage 13325000) .
 
Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns regarding this planned
sediment flushing event.
 
Russ Howison (he/him)
Renewable Resources
Office: (503) 813-6626 | Mobile: (503) 913-3634 | russ.howison@pacificorp.com
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From: Howison, Russ (PacifiCorp)
To: cenwp.notify@usace.army.mil
Cc: McMaster, Kendel (PacifiCorp); Truong, Andy (PacifiCorp)
Subject: NWP-2013-408-3, Wallowa County
Date: Monday, June 23, 2025 10:05:00 PM

Please be advised that the activity permitted under the above referenced permit
(Wallowa Falls Hydroelectric Project Forebay Flushing) was started this afternoon, June
23, at approximately 4:30 PM.  The activity will continue for 72 hours from the time it was
initiated.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.
 
Thank You,
 
Russ Howison (he/him)
Renewable Resources
Office: (503) 813-6626 | Mobile: (503) 913-3634 | russ.howison@pacificorp.com
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From: Howison, Russ (PacifiCorp)
To: cenwp.notify@usace.army.mil
Cc: McMaster, Kendel (PacifiCorp); Olson, Todd (PacifiCorp)
Bcc: Kevin Terlep
Subject: Permit NWP-2013-408-3 Wallowa County Compl Cert_2025.pdf
Date: Friday, June 27, 2025 5:20:00 PM
Attachments: Permit NWP-2013-408-3 Compl Cert_2025.pdf

Attached for your records per Special Condition (f) of PacifiCorp’s  Department of the
Army permit referenced above is a signed copy the Compliance Certification for the
Wallowa Falls Hydroelectric Project forebay flushing completed under the permit
referenced above.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.
 
Thank You,
 
 
Russ Howison (he/him)
Renewable Resources
Office: (503) 813-6626 | Mobile: (503) 913-3634 | russ.howison@pacificorp.com
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Attachment 3 – 2025 Wallowa Falls Forebay Flush Turbidity Data 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Table 1 – Wallowa Falls 2025 Forebay Flush: Turbidity Data in  
East Fork Wallowa River 

The gray shaded portion of the table represents data recorded during the 39 hour active flush period. 

 
Date/Time 

Upstream Turbidity: 
Upper Meter (NTU) 

(Background) 

Downstream Turbidity: 
Lower Meter (NTU) 

(EF Wallowa River) 
6/23/25 0:00 2.84195305 1619.718 
6/23/25 1:00 4.2369238 2351.401 
6/23/25 2:00 4.995075 932.2775 
6/23/25 3:00 3.12958045 31.177 
6/23/25 4:00 5.2317825 24.7675 
6/23/25 5:00 1.5127488 21.345 
6/23/25 6:00 4.582302 24.2915 
6/23/25 7:00 6.310874 23.426 
6/23/25 8:00 1.44931645 15.992 
6/23/25 9:00 2.2689341 12.567 

6/23/25 10:00 2.90893 10.621 
6/23/25 11:00 1.67594695 10.6385 
6/23/25 12:00 2.35430935 11.532 
6/23/25 13:00 1.0732295 13.893 
6/23/25 14:00 3.0591752 9.794 
6/23/25 15:00 1.8581414 9.0985 
6/23/25 16:00 1.49654165 6.4245 
6/23/25 17:00 2.7513805 4.5035 
6/23/25 18:00 3.3975363 7.4075 
6/23/25 19:00 1.3338113 14.373 
6/23/25 20:00 5.57861 4.7095 
6/23/25 21:00 2.16894915 10.3795 
6/23/25 22:00 1.2641528 5.548 
6/23/25 23:00 3.9220243 19.0975 
6/24/25 0:00 2.9569335 178.725 
6/24/25 1:00 1.108591 76.769 
6/24/25 2:00 3.2197915 38.713 
6/24/25 3:00 2.9531795 15.8395 
6/24/25 4:00 1.9652163 8.905 
6/24/25 5:00 0.8729303 11.385 
6/24/25 6:00 6.4401435 8.66 
6/24/25 7:00 7.10628 11.118 
6/24/25 8:00 6.5638015 9.6965 
6/24/25 9:00 3.7778157 7.459 

6/24/25 10:00 6.1276375 6.049 



6/24/25 11:00 4.5799745 6.795 
6/24/25 12:00 3.1752932 9.9815 
6/24/25 13:00 4.27727215 9.3155 
6/24/25 14:00 1.7032605 8.193 
6/24/25 15:00 7.3841665 14.5395 
6/24/25 16:00 7.576643 58.2385 
6/24/25 17:00 3.47592375 74.55 
6/24/25 18:00 2.2580804 102.509 
6/24/25 19:00 3.9022422 119.24 
6/24/25 20:00 5.781267 219.565 
6/24/20 21:00 1.8522304 198.38 
6/24/25 22:00 8.2306555 137.55 
6/24/25 23:00 4.999088 87.4395 
6/25/25 0:00 2.82606665 39.1415 
6/25/25 1:00 5.626301 25.6515 
6/25/25 2:00 2.78123165 22.445 
6/25/25 3:00 8.3996415 16.619 
6/25/25 4:00 3.9602615 11.984 
6/25/25 5:00 3.8722005 12.165 
6/25/25 6:00 2.15099725 15.3845 
6/25/25 7:00 4.240015 17.396 
6/25/25 8:00 4.2309601 12.6075 
6/25/25 9:00 4.6998595 15.0675 

6/25/25 10:00 1.1381541 8.0335 
6/25/25 11:00 4.4488665 12.509 
6/25/25 12:00 2.46023875 5.999 
6/25/25 13:00 4.9874245 7.065 
6/25/25 14:00 2.834226 5.0275 
6/25/25 15:00 2.2292605 13.562 
6/25/25 16:00 3.3012035 70.184 
6/25/25 17:00 4.3639233 90.7875 
6/25/25 18:00 2.654655 138.525 
6/25/25 19:00 4.205532 51.802 
6/25/25 20:00 1.7312876 30.578 
6/25/25 21:00 3.44664615 11.5325 
6/25/25 22:00 3.12215415 11.9315 
6/25/25 23:00 2.8788175 10.4455 
6/26/25 0:00 2.3383454 20.7165 
6/26/25 1:00 2.3368435 13.999 
6/26/25 2:00 3.0100595 8.581 
6/26/25 3:00 3.78704225 9.5565 
6/26/25 4:00 4.002839 7.2675 



6/26/25 5:00 7.5518085 6.589 
6/26/25 6:00 4.78052 7.129 
6/26/25 7:00 5.618017 9.146 
6/26/25 8:00 6.1704215 8.006 
6/26/25 9:00 4.4801825 7.926 

6/26/25 10:00 6.0452785 5.7655 
6/26/25 11:00 7.0596145 7.2485 
6/26/25 12:00 7.486674 6.967 
6/26/25 13:00 3.6069993 6.08 
6/26/25 14:00 2.52785635 5.6405 
6/26/25 15:00 4.666914 5.493 
6/26/25 16:00 4.6992445 5.8125 
6/26/25 17:00 4.3873765 13.307 
6/26/25 18:00 10.55514 5.213 
6/26/25 19:00 14.118685 7.5 
6/26/25 20:00 7.62569 6.5955 
6/26/25 21:00 5.767688 9.8915 
6/26/25 22:00 5.31473 6.6345 
6/26/25 23:00 5.2645695 5.554 
6/27/25 0:00 4.787726 5.1515 
6/27/25 1:00 8.1649295 9.277 
6/27/25 2:00 4.59251575 4.535 
6/27/25 3:00 3.71186775 3.91 
6/27/25 4:00 5.549507 3.197 
6/27/25 5:00 6.2367825 4.6105 
6/27/25 6:00 4.3283955 3.019 
6/27/25 7:00 6.119648 2.987 
6/27/25 8:00 2.85739765 3.839 
6/27/25 9:00 4.2346942 2.624 

6/27/25 10:00 9.80106 2.968 
6/27/25 11:00 3.6762315 3.1235 
6/27/25 12:00 7.142244 3.2555 
6/27/25 13:00 5.8973975 2.558 
6/27/25 14:00 4.974496 2.525 
6/27/25 15:00 11.601846 2.466 
6/27/25 16:00 12.9765415 2.651 

 

 

Signature:  

Email:  russ.howison@pacificorp.com 




